- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

Public Service Commission's Inquiry Concerning the Cancellation of McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc.'s Bond DOCKET NO. 18-2249-01

NOTICE OF DOCKET AND ACTION REQUEST TO THE DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

ISSUED: August 3, 2018

On August 1, 2018, the Public Service Commission ("PSC") received a letter from Westchester Fire Insurance Company ("Letter") representing it canceled bond # K08813231 in the amount of \$100,000 issued to McLeod USA Inc. and McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services LLC ("McLeod"). The PSC gives notice it has opened this docket to inquire about the ramifications, if any, of the bond cancellation on McLeod's compliance with applicable statutes, rules and PSC orders. A copy of the Letter is attached to this Notice.

The PSC requests the Division of Public Utilities investigate whether the bond's cancellation affects McLeod's compliance with applicable statute, rule or PSC order. The PSC asks the DPU to file a response to this Action Request on or before **Tuesday**, **September 4**, **2018**.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, August 3, 2018.

/s/ Michael J. Hammer Presiding Officer

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#303785

DOCKET NO. 18-2249-01

- 2 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on August 3, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By U.S. Mail:

McLeod USA Inc. and McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, LLC 4001 North Rodney Parham Little Rock, AR 72212

By Electronic-Mail:

Cesar Caballero (<u>cesar.caballero@windstream.com</u>)

Attorney for McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, LLC

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@agutah.gov</u>) Steven Snarr (<u>stevensnarr@agutah.gov</u>) Robert Moore (<u>rmoore@agutah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Erika Tedder (<u>etedder@utah.gov</u>) Division of Public Utilities

By Hand-Delivery:

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Administrative Assistant

DOCKET NO. 18-2249-01

- 3 -

ATTACHMENT

Westchester Fire Insurance Company

Obligee: State of Utah Div. of Public Utilities

P.O. Box 146751

Salt Lake, UT 84114-6751

Notice of Cancellation

Bond Type: License and Permit Bonds Bond Amount: \$100,000.00

We hereby cancel our bond # K08813231 issued to McLeod USA Inc. and McLeodUSA Telecommunication Services LLC DBA PAETEC Business Services in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Bond or Policy.

You will, therefore, please take notice that as of 12:01 a.m. Standard Time on the 16th day of December 2017, the said bond will terminate and cease to be in force, unless sooner terminated by you.

	Westchester Fire Insurance Company	
	Surety	
Ву	1-	
	Attorney-in-fact	

Principal: McLeod USA Inc. and McLeodUSA Telecommunication Services LLC DBA PAETEC Business

Services

4001 North Rodney Parham

Little Rock, AR 72212

Producer: 103078

REGIONS INSURANCE INC 1500 RIVERFRONT DRIVE LITTLE ROCK, AR 72202

Processed: 07/25/2018